results in death), caused by Customer´s negligence or wilful misconduct. 

顧客は、顧客の過失または故意の不正行為に起因する物的損害または身

体傷害（死に至る傷害を含む）に関して、ロクステックを保護し、防御

し、免責するものとする。 

12.3. Customer shall maintain general liability insurance with limits of not less 
than JPY 130,000,000 (one hundred thirty million) per occurrence for 
bodily injury and property damage liability combined. The policy shall 
include coverage for liabilities arising out of premises, operations, 
independent contractors, products, completed operations, personal & 
advertising injury, and liability assumed under an insured contract.

[...]

liability to Customer arising under or in connection with the Agreement or 
with any collateral contract, whether arising in or for breach of contract, 
tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty, indemnity or 
otherwise, shall not exceed the total amount of JPY 39,000,000 (thirty 
nine million).  

本契約またはいずれかの付随契約に基づき、またはそれらに関連して負

担する、顧客に対するロクステックおよびロクステックグループ会社の

最大債務総額は、契約の不履行、不法行為（過失を含む）、法律上の義

務の不履行、損害賠償、またはその他に起因するかどうかにかかわらず、

合計金額が 39,000,000円を超えないものとする。 

14. CONFIDENTIALITY 

秘密保持 

14.1. In connection with the Agreement, Roxtec have disclosed or may at its